INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTH BEND AND THE CITY OF SNOQUALMIE FOR POLICE SERVICES

THIS RENEWAL INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR POLICE SERVICES (Renewal Agreement) is entered into between the City of North Bend, a Washington municipal corporation (North Bend) and the City of Snoqualmie, a Washington municipal corporation (Snoqualmie) with an effective date of January 1, 2025.

I. RECITALS

- A. The cities of North Bend and Snoqualmie are each authorized under Washington State law to form and operate a police department.
- B. The Interlocal Cooperation Act, chapter 39.34 RCW, authorizes municipal corporations to contract with one another to perform any act that each is independently authorized to perform.
- C. In 2012, North Bend and Snoqualmie entered into an Interlocal Agreement for the provision of police services ("Original ILA").
- D. In 2013, a First Amendment to the Original ILA was approved by North Bend and Snoqualmie.
- E. In 2015, a Second Amendment to the Original ILA was approved by North Bend and Snoqualmie.
- F. In 2019, a Renewal ILA was entered into by North Bend and Snoqualmie.
- G. On December 29, 2022, Snoqualmie provided formal notice to North Bend to renew the 2019 Renewal ILA, was scheduled to expire on December 31, 2024.
- H. In 2023, a First Amendment to the 2019 Renewal ILA was approved by North Bend and Snoqualmie.
- I. North Bend and Snoqualmie were unable to agree on terms for a new ILA prior to the expiration of the 2019 Renewal ILA on December 31, 2024.
- J. Both North Bend and Snoqualmie desire to preserve the relationship ensuring continued police services and fair and equitable reimbursement for the services provided.
- K. On January 7, 2025, North Bend passed Agenda Bill 25-003, a motion authorizing a renewal term, beginning January 1, 2025, and continuing until the earlier of (i) June 1, 2025 or (ii) the cities' approval of a new interlocal agreement for police services.

L. The parties enter into this Renewal Agreement in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth in this Renewal Agreement, the mutual benefits to be derived by each and in the exercise of authority granted by the Interlocal Cooperation Act.

II. RENEWAL AGREEMENT

- A. Pursuant to Section 3(b) all terms and conditions of the 2019 Renewal Interlocal Agreement and First Amendment to the 2019 Renewal Interlocal Agreement, except those amended in this Renewal Agreement, shall continue and remain in effect until the earlier of (i) June 1, 2025, or (ii) the approval of a new interlocal agreement for police services by the respective city councils of North Bend and Snoqualmie.
- B. North Bend and Snoqualmie agree to continue good faith discussions toward entering a new interlocal agreement.
- C. Section 5(a) ("Compensation Fee During Term") is amended as follows:
 - a. <u>Fee during Term</u>. During the term, North Bend shall pay Snoqualmie the following amount in equal monthly installments as full payment for the Services:

Annualized rate of

January 1, 2025 through May 31, 2025

\$2,835,674.00

Table 1: Monthly Amounts Due

Month	Amount Due
January 2025	\$236,306.17
February 2025	\$236,306.16
March 2025	\$236,306.17
April 2025	\$236,306.17
May 2025	\$236,306.16
June 2025	\$236,306.17
July 2025	\$236,306.17
August 2025	\$236,306.16
September 2025	\$236,306.17
October 2025	\$236,306.17
November 2025	\$236,306.16
December 2025	\$236,306.17
Total Due	\$2,835,674.00

D. Parties agree that compensation under this Renewal Interlocal Agreement shall be retroactive to January 1, 2025.

DATED this day of January, 2025.	
CITY OF SNOQUALMIE	CITY OF NORTH BEND
By: Katherine Ross, Mayor	By: Mary Miller, Mayor
Attest:	
Deana Dean, City Clerk	Susie Oppedal, City Clerk
Approved as to Form	
Dena Burke, City Attorney	Kendra Rosenberg, City Attorney